
PROJECTION:
15 CFR 758.6 These items are controlled by the U.S. Government and authorized for export only 

to the country of ultimate destination for use by the ultimate consignee or end-user(s) herein 

identified. They may not be resold, transferred, or otherwise disposed of, to any other country or to 

any person other than the authorized ultimate consignee or end-user(s), either in their original form 

or after being incorporated into other items, without first obtaining approval from the U.S. 

government or as otherwise authorized by U.S. law and regulations the term 'authorized' includes 

exports, reexports and transfers (in-country) designated under No License Required (NLR). These 

drawings are trademarked and copy written intellectual property of IDEX and it subsidiaries. and 

may not be reproduced or replicated without the express written permission of IDEX corp.

SURFACE TEXTURE IN μin Ra

C

D

1 2 3

A

B

1 2 3

C

4 5 6

A

B

D

654

7 8

7 8

E

F

E

F

G

H

G

H

9 11 1210

9 1110 12

K

L

M

J J

L

K

M

13 1514 16

13 161514

FINISH

MADE FROM

MATERIAL

REMOVE ALL BURRS AND SHARP 

COMPLIANCE NOTE:

IF IN DOUBT ASK

ZLW

HALE 80FCK SERIES PUMP

FPL1168

IDEX CORPORATION

FSG OF

REVEDGES, 0.01MAX

TITLE

PROJECT
MAL

05JUL2009DATE

APPROVED

DRAWN

D
SIZE

1 OF 3

DRAWING NUMBER

SCALE

1:4
SHEET

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES
TOLERANCE FOR INCHES DIMENSIONS:
X: ±0.04
X.X: ±0.02
X.XX: ±0.01
X.XXX: ±0.005
ANGLES: ±1°

COPYRIGHT ©  
NOT TO BE REPRODUCED OR USED TO

MAKE OTHER DRAWINGS OR MACHINERY

4
1

1
2

1
1

SECTION A-A 
1

1
15

12

13
1

13
1

9
1

1
11

1
12

1
14

5
1

NOTES:

SEE LIMIT CHART, HALE DOCUMENT F-72, FOR 1.
MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE PUMP PRESSURE, 
ENGINE HORSEPOWER AND TORQUE LIMITS 
FOR CENTRIFUGAL PUMPS.
APPLY LOCTITE #246 HIGH TEMPERATURE 2.
THREAD LOCKER OR EQUIVALENT TO SCREW 
THREADS AND TORQUE SCREWS PER HALE 
ENGINEERING STANDARD ES018-002.
UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, FASTENERS 3.
ARE GRADE 8 ZINC PLATED STEEL.

DRIVE LINE RECOMMENDATIONS
APPARATUS BUILDER SUPPLIED DRIVE LINES SHALL BE OF 

APPROPRIATE SIZE TO MATCH THE CHASSIS AND PUMP 
REQUIREMENTS WITH INDIVIDUAL JOINT CANCELLATION 

AND PHASING BEFORE AND AFTER THE PUMP. DRIVE SHAFT 
BALANCE (INCLUDING YOKES) SHALL NOT EXCEED THE 
RECOMMENDED LIMIT OF EITHER THE DRIVE SHAFT OR 

CHASSIS TRANSMISSION MANUFACTURER'S 
SPECIFICATIONS. DRIVE SHAFT FULL RANGE OPERATING 

SPEEDS SHALL NOT EXCEED 42% OF ITS CRITICAL SPEED.

WARNING
EXCEEDING THESE LIMITS OR FAILURE TO FOLLOW THE 

RECOMMENDATIONS OUTLINED ON THIS DRAWING COULD 
DAMAGE THE GEARBOX AND RESULT IN PERSONAL INJURY.

80FCK MAXIMUM PUMP PRESSURE:
HYDROSTATIC (IRON) = 600 PSI

HYDROSTATIC (BRONZE) = 500 PSI
HYDRODYNAMIC = 400 PSI

MAXIMUM POWER INPUT FOR PUMPING = 525 HP
MAXIMUM TORQUE ON PUMP SHAFT = 2300 LB-FT

VERTICAL GEARBOX - POSITION #21

REVISIONS
ECN REV. ZONE CHANGED FROM BY DATE APVD
4374 C - MISSING SPRING PIN FOR MECH SEAL DMB 13MAR2018 JLS

4397 D - REMOVED SPRING PIN NOTE, ADDED SPRING PIN 
INSTALLATION DETAIL DMB 03APR2018 JLS

5820 E - UPDATED DRAWING FORMAT TO SOLIDWORKS, 
SEPARATED ASSEMBLY DETAILS FOR CLARITY KTN 25MAY2022 TAM

6165 F SHT2 
F11 O-RING WAS 040-2790-00-0 JRW 24APR2023 AJG

HALE 80FCK SERIES PUMP

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY BRONZE P/N COMMENTS
1 GEARBOX ASSEMBLY GEARBOX ASSEMBLY 1 SEE SHEET 3
2 IMPELLER ASSEMBLY IMPELLER ASSEMBLY 1 SEE SHEET 2
3 001-0830-00-0 VOLUTE BODY 1 001-0830-05-0  
4 321-0101-00-0 CLEARANCE RING 1  
5 217-0201-00-0 1/4 NPT SQUARE HEAD STEEL PLUG 3 217-0201-01-0  
6 217-0301-00-0 PLUG-3/8 NPT SQUARE HEAD 2 217-0301-01-0  
7 217-0501-00-0 PLUG-3/4 NPT M.I. 1 217-0501-01-0  
8 217-0701-00-0 PLUG, 1-1/4 NPT M.I. 1 217-0701-01-0 SEE "DISCHARGE PORT OPTIONS" TABLE 
9 082-0318-02-0 ELBOW, 3/8 COMP X 3/8 COMP, 90 DEG 2

10 340-1560-00-0 BRAIDED HOSE ASSY 16" LG 1
11 082-0457-02-0 ELBOW 1/2 NPT X 3/8 COMPRESSION 1
12 082-3071-02-0 TEE, 3/8 CPRSN UNION 2
13 217-3340-00-0 PLUG 3/8 CPRSN BRASS 2
14 340-1530-00-0 BRAIDED HOSE ASSY 22" LG 1  
15 340-1750-00-0 BRAIDED HOSE ASSY 36" LG 1
16 082-0555-02-0 FITTING, 3/4 MPT X 1/2 COMPRESSION 1

OPTIONS & ACCESSORIES

OPTION DRAWING 
NUMBER

ESP PRIMING PUMP PL821
PVG PRIMING VALVE PL480
SPV PRIMING VALVE PL828

PUMP INDICATOR LIGHTS PL825
80FCK INSTALLATION PL1184

TRV & TRV-L PL729
ANODE

(ALLOY & MAGNESIUM) PL869

DISCHARGE PORT OPTIONS

OPTION PART NUMBER

PLUG (STANDARD) 217-0701-00-0
TRV - 120°F 538-1260-00-0

TRV-L - 120°F 200-2600-01-0
ALLOY ANODE 029-0511-00-0

 MAGNESIUM ANODE 029-0510-01-0
1
9

1
10

1

2
5

2
6

1
8

1
7

3

16
1

A

A



PROJECTION:
15 CFR 758.6 These items are controlled by the U.S. Government and authorized for export only 

to the country of ultimate destination for use by the ultimate consignee or end-user(s) herein 

identified. They may not be resold, transferred, or otherwise disposed of, to any other country or to 

any person other than the authorized ultimate consignee or end-user(s), either in their original form 

or after being incorporated into other items, without first obtaining approval from the U.S. 

government or as otherwise authorized by U.S. law and regulations the term 'authorized' includes 

exports, reexports and transfers (in-country) designated under No License Required (NLR). These 

drawings are trademarked and copy written intellectual property of IDEX and it subsidiaries. and 

may not be reproduced or replicated without the express written permission of IDEX corp.

SURFACE TEXTURE IN μin Ra

C

D

1 2 3

A

B

1 2 3

C

4 5 6

A

B

D

654

7 8

7 8

E

F

E

F

G

H

G

H

9 11 1210

9 1110 12

K

L

M

J J

L

K

M

13 1514 16

13 161514

FINISH

MADE FROM

MATERIAL

REMOVE ALL BURRS AND SHARP 

COMPLIANCE NOTE:

IF IN DOUBT ASK

KTN

HALE 80FCK SERIES PUMP

FPL1168

IDEX CORPORATION

FSG OF

REVEDGES, 0.01MAX

TITLE

PROJECT
TAM

25MAY2022DATE

APPROVED

DRAWN

D
SIZE

2 OF 3

DRAWING NUMBER

SCALE

1:2
SHEET

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES
TOLERANCE FOR INCHES DIMENSIONS:
X: ±0.04
X.X: ±0.02
X.XX: ±0.01
X.XXX: ±0.005
ANGLES: ±1°

COPYRIGHT ©  
NOT TO BE REPRODUCED OR USED TO

MAKE OTHER DRAWINGS OR MACHINERY

C

4

1
15

1

10
1

13
4

1
17

16
1

19
1

20
1

1
11

7

1

1

23
11

21
1

22
1

24
12

26
1

28
1

1

14

1

18

1
2

1
5

1 1
8
1

9
1

3
1

12

25
16

SECTION B-B

6
1

REVISIONS
ECN REV. ZONE CHANGED FROM BY DATE APVD

- - See Sheet1 See Sheet1 - - -

IMPELLER ASSEMBLY

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY BRONZE P/N
1 064-5080-01-0 PIN-5/32X2.5L SST COTTER 1
2 110-7060-00-0 ZM-274 IMPELLER NUT 1
3 016-1000-00-0 8FGF IMPELLER 1
4 017-0650-00-0 60FCG IMPELLER KEY 1
5 037-2480-00-0 8FK PUMP SHAFT 1
6 062-1000-00-0 MECHANICAL SEAL HOUSING 1
7 321-0101-00-0 CLEARANCE RING 1
8 296-5210-03-0 MECHANICAL SEAL 1
9 296-2090-01-0 RGA OIL SEAL 1

10 250-8240-00-0 NU2310ECP ROLLER BEARING 1
11 159-2020-00-0 K PUMP SHAFT BEARING SPACER 1
12 017-0650-02-0 KEY, J SERIES GEARBOX 1
13 018-1206-25-0 CSW HH 1/4-20 X 0.75 Z G8 4
14 097-2570-00-0 BEARING RETAINING WASHER 1
15 097-2400-00-0 WASHER, CAFSPRO SUPPORT 1
16 097-3170-09-0 WASHER, BEARING LOCK (W-09) 1
17 110-6110-09-0 NUT, BEARING LOCK (N-09) 1
18 250-8340-00-0 31309 J2/QLC7CDF ROLLER BEARING 1
19 159-1730-00-0 SPACER, BEARING, K PUMP SHAFT 1
20 031-1690-00-0 K GEARBOX PUMP GEAR (28T LH) 1
21 046-6800-00-0 GASKET, LK REAR BRG HSG 1
22 062-0880-12-0 .124-.126 OFFSET 1
23 018-1814-25-0 SCRW,7/16-14x1.5,GR8,ZINC PL 11
24 018-1812-25-0 SCREW, 7/16-14 X 1.25, GR8 12  
25 018-1812-25-0 SCREW, 7/16-14 X 1.25, GR8 16 018-1812-12-0
26 046-0190-00-0 F-W323 GASKET 1
27 064-20304-006 SLOTTED PIN, 3/32" DIA x 1/2" LG - SST 1
28 040-90006-000 O-RING, 8FG/RME PUMPS 1

PTO DRIVE FLANGE OPTION

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 018-1812-25-0 SCREW, 7/16-14 X 1.25, GR8 4
2 008-1010-00-0 BEARING COVER 1
3 115-1750-00-0 1710 DRIVE FLANGE 1
4 046-5130-00-0 GEARBOX BEARING COVER GASKET 1
5 018-2626-25-0 SCREW, 3/4-10 X 2.75" LG, GR8 1
6 097-2050-00-0 WASHER 1
7 017-0740-00-0 KEY 1
8 296-2830-00-0 BK GEARBOX OIL SEAL 1

F

B

B

D

D

27
1

DETAIL C
SCALE 2 : 1

.09375
2.3813

INSTALL TO DEPTH USING
631-00051-000 PUNCH

6

1

3
1

1
4 1

2

1

4
1

5
1

7

8
1

SECTION D-D



PROJECTION:
15 CFR 758.6 These items are controlled by the U.S. Government and authorized for export only 

to the country of ultimate destination for use by the ultimate consignee or end-user(s) herein 

identified. They may not be resold, transferred, or otherwise disposed of, to any other country or to 

any person other than the authorized ultimate consignee or end-user(s), either in their original form 

or after being incorporated into other items, without first obtaining approval from the U.S. 

government or as otherwise authorized by U.S. law and regulations the term 'authorized' includes 

exports, reexports and transfers (in-country) designated under No License Required (NLR). These 

drawings are trademarked and copy written intellectual property of IDEX and it subsidiaries. and 

may not be reproduced or replicated without the express written permission of IDEX corp.

SURFACE TEXTURE IN μin Ra

C

D

1 2 3

A

B

1 2 3

C

4 5 6

A

B

D

654

7 8

7 8

E

F

E

F

G

H

G

H

9 11 1210

9 1110 12

K

L

M

J J

L

K

M

13 1514 16

13 161514

FINISH

MADE FROM

MATERIAL

REMOVE ALL BURRS AND SHARP 

COMPLIANCE NOTE:

IF IN DOUBT ASK

KTN

HALE 80FCK SERIES PUMP

FPL1168

IDEX CORPORATION

FSG OF

REVEDGES, 0.01MAX

TITLE

PROJECT
TAM

25MAY2022DATE

APPROVED

DRAWN

D
SIZE

3 OF 3

DRAWING NUMBER

SCALE

1:3
SHEET

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES
TOLERANCE FOR INCHES DIMENSIONS:
X: ±0.04
X.X: ±0.02
X.XX: ±0.01
X.XXX: ±0.005
ANGLES: ±1°

COPYRIGHT ©  
NOT TO BE REPRODUCED OR USED TO

MAKE OTHER DRAWINGS OR MACHINERY

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 007-1870-07-0 SAE #1 TO #2 X 1-1/5 INCH SETBACK 1
2 007-0411-00-0 FLYWHEEL HOUSING ADAPTER 1
3 018-1614-25-0 SCREW, HHCS, 3/8-16 X 1-1/2, GR8, ZP 12
4 217-0401-00-0 PLUG-1/2" NPT BLACK IRON 4
5 004-0660-00-0 GEARBOX, BK, CASTING 1
6 082-00402-500 STEEL, 1/2 PIPE, HEX HEAD CAP 1
7 082-0416-00-0 NIPPLE, 1/2" NPT X 4" LG 1
8 082-0414-00-0 ELBOW, M X F 1/2 NPT 2
9 101-0082-00-0 SERIAL NUMBER PLATE 1
10 018-5002-00-0 SCREW #4 X ¼ UNC PLATED 4
11 044-0310-00-0 AIR VENT 1
12 046-5141-00-0 GASKET, HOUSING ADAPTER 1
13 005-1330-00-0 SAE#14 ELASTOMERIC COUPLING 1
14 250-0214-00-0 214K BEARING 1
15 296-2830-00-0 BK GEARBOX OIL SEAL 1
16 017-0740-00-0 KEY 1
17 018-2626-25-0 SCREW, 3/4-10 X 2.75" LG, GR8 1
18 097-2050-00-0 WASHER 1
19 037-2570-00-0 BK GEARBOX INPUT SHAFT 1
20 008-1020-00-0 COVER, BEARING 80FCK 1
21 040-2610-00-0 2308-261 O-RING 1
22 018-1404-25-0 CSW HH 5/16-18 X 0.50 G5Z 13
23 097-1850-00-0 WASHER, VIBRATION MOUNT 1
24 007-3710-09-0 COOLING TUBE BK GEARBOX 1
25 159-2200-00-0 SPACER RING 1
26 031-2050-00-0 BK GEARBOX INPUT GEAR (49T RH) 1
27 159-1900-00-0 J GEARBOX SPACER 1
28 250-8360-00-0 BEARING, SPHERICAL, 22214E 1
29 217-3360-00-0 EXPANSION PLUG 1
30 017-0730-00-0 KEY 1
31 007-3710-03-0 COOLING TUBE BK 1
32 082-0422-03-0 1/2 MALE NPT x 3/8 TUBE COMP 4
33 046-0410-00-0 40R-293 GASKET 1
34 097-0810-01-0 WASHER-5/16 STL ZINC PL FLAT 12
35 044-0500-00-0 40R-291 DRIVE UNIT COVER 1
36 018-1812-25-0 SCREW, 7/16-14 X 1.25, GR8 5
37 018-1826-25-0 SCREW, 7/16-14X2.75, GR8, ZINC 1
38 018-1826-22-0 SCREW, 7/16-14 X 2-3/4, SOCKET HEAD 1
39 217-0401-08-0 PLUG-1/2 NPT M.I. MAGNETIC 1
40 082-00800-700 ADAPTER, 1.5" MNPT X 1/2" FNPT, IRON 1

GEARBOX ASSEMBLY - VERTICAL

GEARBOX ASSEMBLY - INVERTED
PTO OPTION SHOWN FOR CLARITY

ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 217-0401-00-0 PLUG-1/2" NPT BLACK IRON 5
2 217-0801-00-0 PLUG, 1-1/2 NPT M.I. 1
3 018-5002-00-0 SCREW #4 X ¼ UNC PLATED 4
4 101-0082-00-0 SERIAL NUMBER PLATE 1
5 082-0414-02-0 ELBOW, 1/2 MNPT X 1/2 FNPT 1
6 044-0310-00-0 AIR VENT 1
7 007-3710-03-0 COOLING TUBE BK 1
8 082-00402-500 STEEL, 1/2 PIPE, HEX HEAD CAP 1
9 082-00400-800 NIPPLE, 1/2" MNPT X 3.00" LG CI 1

10 082-0318-02-0 ELBOW, 3/8 COMP X 3/8 COMP, 90 DEG 2
11 082-0414-00-0 ELBOW, M X F 1/2 NPT 2
12 340-1560-00-0 BRAIDED HOSE ASSY 16" LG 2
13 007-3710-05-0 INVERTED 80FCK GRBX CLG TUBE 2
14 082-0422-03-0 1/2 MALE NPT x 3/8 TUBE COMP 6
15 082-3071-02-0 TEE, 3/8 CPRSN UNION 4
16 217-3340-00-0 PLUG 3/8 CPRSN BRASS 4
17 044-0500-01-0 DRIVE UNIT COVER 1
18 046-0410-00-0 40R-293 GASKET 1
19 340-1740-00-0 BRAIDED HOSE ASSY 9.5" LG 1
20 217-0401-08-0 PLUG-1/2 NPT M.I. MAGNETIC 1
21 340-1750-00-0 BRAIDED HOSE ASSY 36" LG 1

10
4

1
1

1
2 3

12

1

4
4

1
6

1
7

2
8

1
9

5

11
1

E

E

40
1

5
36

1
37

1
38

39
1

ITEM 13  HIDDEN

FOR CLARITY

2

4
3 4

2

1

2
11

1
9

1
8

1 1
6

2
10

6
14

13

5

12

7
1

1

21

19

1

29
1

31
1

32
4

33
1

34
12

22
12

35
1

22
1

23
1

28
1

1

1

27

24

1

1

12
1

1

26

14

25

15
1

30
1 16

1

17
1

18

1

20
1

13
1

SECTION E-E
12

5
1 2

1 1

21
1

FF

19
4

15 16
4 1

17
1

20
1

12
2

21
1

18
1

SECTION F-F


